

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, doing business as Lake Houston Chamber of Commerce; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER,  
ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-GREAT SOUTHWEST; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS-WICHITA FALLS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EDWARD C. HUGLER,  
ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,  
Dallas Division, Nos. 3:16-cv-1476, 3:16-cv-1530, 3:16-cv-1537

---

**BRIEF FOR ACLI AND NAIFA APPELLANTS**

---

**COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER**

---

---

ANDREA J. ROBINSON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

MICHAEL A. YANOF  
THOMPSON COE COUSINS & IRONS, LLP  
700 North Pearl Street  
25th Floor – Plaza of the Americas  
Dallas, TX 75201

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLY P. DUNBAR  
ARI HOLTZBLATT  
KEVIN M. LAMB  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    The Significant Role Of Annuities In The Retirement Savings Marketplace .....	4
B.    Existing Practices Ensure Consumers Have Access To Annuities And Information About Annuities.....	6
C.    Existing Federal And State Regulation Provides Robust Protection To Consumers .....	7
D.    The Rule .....	9
E.    Procedural History.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS APPLIED TO THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH OF APPELLANTS’ MEMBERS.....	14
A.    The Rule Is Subject To Heightened First Amendment Review.....	14

1.	The Rule imposes heavy burdens on non-fiduciary sales speech in a content-discriminatory manner .....	15
2.	The district court erred by effectively applying no First Amendment review to the Rule .....	20
a.	<i>The professional speech doctrine does not shield the Rule from First Amendment review</i> .....	20
b.	<i>The Rule is not targeted at misleading speech</i> .....	25
c.	<i>The First Amendment claim was not waived</i> .....	28
B.	The Rule Fails First Amendment Scrutiny .....	32
C.	ERISA Should Be Construed To Avoid These Serious Constitutional Problems .....	36
II.	THE RULE’S TREATMENT OF VARIABLE AND FIXED-INDEXED ANNUITIES VIOLATES THE APA .....	38
A.	DOL Unreasonably Failed To Account For The Rule’s Effects On Consumer Access To Variable And Fixed-Indexed Annuities .....	38
B.	DOL Unreasonably Disregarded Existing Annuity Regulation .....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Air Transportation Ass’n of America v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Allstate Insurance. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	44, 49
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	29
<i>Bailey v. Morales</i> , 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	34
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18, 27, 32, 33
<i>Citizen Action Fund v. City of Morgan City</i> , 154 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	28
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	37
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38, 43
<i>Darden v. Peters</i> , 488 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13

*Dawson Farms, LLC v. Farm Service Agency*, 504 F.3d 592  
 (5th Cir. 2007) .....31

*Delta Foundation, Inc. v. United States*, 303 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2002).....30

*Desoto General Hospital v. Heckler*, 766 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1985) .....48

*Edenfield v. Fane*, 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....18, 21, 24, 27, 35

*Expression Hair Design v. Schneiderman*, 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) .....21

*Gibson v. Texas Department of Insurance—Divison of Workers’  
 Compensation*, 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012).....21, 27, 28

*Gulf Restoration Network v. Salazar*, 683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012).....31

*Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey*, 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008).....36

*In re Express-News Corp.*, 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982).....36

*In re R. M. J.*, 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....27, 28

*INS v. St. Cyr*, 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....36, 37

*King v. Governor of New Jersey*, 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....25

*Lebrun v. National Railroad Transportation Corp.*, 513 U.S. 374  
 (1995).....36

*Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro Township*, 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....18

*Lowe v. SEC*, 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....21, 23

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (19776) .....31

*Michigan v. EPA*, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....38, 44

*Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC*, 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir.  
 1997) .....29

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State  
 Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....38, 44

*National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*, 468 F.3d 831  
 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....50

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris*, 839 F.3d 823  
 (9th Cir. 2016) .....25

*Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.*, 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....32

*Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n v. Federal Motor Carrier  
 Safety Administration*, 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....49

*Pitt News v. Pappert*, 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004) .....19

*Porter v. Califano*, 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979) .....13

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....15, 17, 18

*Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. Department of Agriculture*,  
 187 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016).....48

*Serafine v. Branaman*, 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) .....22, 24

*Sims v. Apfel*, 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....30

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....*passim*

*Texas v. EPA*, 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012) .....13, 44

*United States v. District of Columbia*, 897 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....29

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer  
 Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....18, 34

*Weaver v. United States Information Agency*, 87 F.3d 1429  
 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....29

*Wold Communications, Inc. v. FCC*, 735 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....41

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida*, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....25

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....18, 34

**STATUTES AND RULES**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....13, 28, 29

15 U.S.C.

    § 77f.....8

    § 77g .....8

    § 77h .....8

    § 77j .....8

    § 78j .....26

26 U.S.C. § 4975 .....37

28 U.S.C.

    § 1291 .....3

    § 1331 .....3

    § 2201 .....14

    § 2202 .....14

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....37

42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....31

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....3

**REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....26

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21 .....15, 16, 20

Definition of the Term “Fiduciary,”

    40 Fed. Reg. 50,842 (Oct. 31, 1975) .....37

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority

    Regulatory Notice 11-02 (eff. Oct. 7, 2011) .....45

    Regulatory Notice 07-53 (eff. May 5, 2008) .....46

    Rule 2111 .....8, 45, 46

    Rule 2210-2 .....8

    Rule 2330 .....8, 46, 47



National Association of Insurance Commissioners,  
 Model Suitability Rule.....8, 9, 47  
 Model Unfair Trade Practices Act.....26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brien, Michael J. & Constantijn W.A. Panis, *Annuities in the Context of Defined Contribution Plans* (Nov. 2011), available at <https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/researchers/analysis/retirement/Deloitte2011.pdf> .....6, 39

Heinrich, Pam, *State Roundup: State of the States—2015 Year in Review*, NAFA Annuity Outlook Magazine (Feb. 10, 2016), <http://annuityoutlookmagazine.com/2016/02/state-roundup/>.....46

Iacurci, Greg, *Department of Labor’s fiduciary rule blamed for insurers’ massive hit on variable annuity sales*, InvestmentNews (Mar. 28, 2017), <http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20170328/FREE/170329922/department-of-labors-fiduciary-rule-blamed-for-insurers-massive-hit> .....41

Smolla, Rodney A., *Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech* § 20:37.40 (2017).....24, 25

Schoeff, Mark, *Perez calls out variable annuities in argument for DOL fiduciary rule*, InvestmentNews (June 24, 2015), <http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20150624/FREE/150629958/perez-calls-out-variable-annuities-in-argument-for-dol-fiduciary-rule> .....42
